

# NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT

House Bill 589

AMENDMENT NO. A1

(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

H589-ATC-23 [v.17]

Page 1 of 2

Comm. Sub. [NO] Amends Title [NO] Fourth Edition

Date ,2013

### Representative Tine

moves to amend the bill on page 2, line 19, by adding the following sentence at the end of that line:

2 3 4

"The State Board of Elections shall work with county boards of elections in those counties where there is no Division of Motor Vehicles driver license office open five days a week to (i) widely communicate information about the availability and schedules of Division of Motor Vehicle mobile units, and (ii) provide volunteers to assist voters with obtaining photo identification through mobile units or through any local government that makes photo identification available.":

and on page 14, lines 2-3, by inserting between those lines the following:

- "(10) The State Board of Elections, the Division of Motor Vehicles, and county boards of elections in counties where there is no Division of Motor Vehicles driver license office open five days a week shall include information about mobile unit schedules on existing websites, shall distribute information about these schedules to registered voters identified without photo identification, and shall publicize information about the mobile unit schedules through other available means.
- (11) The State Board of Elections and county boards of elections shall direct volunteers to assist registered voters and shall publicize available assistance in obtaining photo identification where available through local governments in counties where there is no Division of Motor Vehicles driver license office open five days a week.";



## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

#### **AMENDMENT**

# **ADOPTED**

House Bill 589

AMENDMENT NO. A1

(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

H589-ATC-23 [v.17]

Page 2 of 2

1	and on page 14, l	ines 5-6, by inserting the following between those lines:
2 3	uar a	
		TION 18.5. The State Board of Elections shall reimburse any local
4	•	efined in G.S. 159-7, for direct costs incurred in issuing photo identification if
5 6	•	nent meets all of the following requirements:
7	(1)	Is located in a county where there is no Division of Motor Vehicles driver license office open five days a week.
8	(2)	Requires that in order to qualify for issuance of photo identification, the
9	(2)	individual seeking an identification card must complete an application and
10		provide proof of identity equivalent to the requirement for a special
11		identification card issued by the Division of Motor Vehicles, as provided in
12		G.S. 20-7 and G.S. 20-37.7.
13	(3)	Requires an individual seeking identification to sign a declaration that the
14	(- /	individual is a registered voter and does not have other identification
15		acceptable under G.S. 163-166.13 and includes a prominent statement on the
16		form that a false declaration is a Class I felony under G.S. 163-275(13).
17	(4)	Verifies the individual's voter registration prior to issuing the photo
18		identification.
19	(5)	Provides documentation of compliance with these requirements to the State
20		Board of Elections when seeking reimbursement.";
21		
22		
23	and on page 14, l	ines 32-33, by deleting those lines and substituting the following:
24	"(2)	Port II of this art horses offering October 1 2012 and applies to
25	"(2)	Part II of this act becomes effective October 1, 2013, and applies to
<ul><li>26</li><li>27</li></ul>		primaries and elections conducted on or after that date. Notwithstanding G.S. 163-166.13 or G.S. 163-87(5), as enacted by this act, at any primary or
28		election between October 1, 2013, and January 1, 2016, any registered voter
29		who does not present identification or whose photo identification does not
30		bear any reasonable resemblance to the voter (i) shall be permitted to vote,
31		and shall not be required to vote a provisional or a challenged ballot and (ii)
32		shall not be challenged for failure to present photo identification.".

**SIGNED** 

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the House Principal Clerk's Office

ADOPTED	FAILED	TABLED	